

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

NICHOLAS FRAZIER, ALVIN HAMPTON, MARVIN KENT, MICHAEL KOURI, JONATHAN NEELEY, ALFRED NICKSON, HAROLD (“SCOTT”) OTWELL, TRINIDAD SERRATO, ROBERT STIGGERS, VICTOR WILLIAMS, JOHN DOE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WENDY KELLEY, Secretary of Arkansas Department of Corrections; DEXTER PAYNE, Division of Correction Director, Arkansas Department of Corrections; JERRY BRADSHAW, Division of Community Correction Director, Arkansas Department of Corrections; ASA HUTCHINSON, Governor of Arkansas; BENNY MAGNESS, Chairman of Arkansas Board of Corrections; BOBBY GLOVER, Vice Chairman of Arkansas Board of Corrections; BUDDY CHADICK, Secretary of Arkansas Board of Corrections; TYRONNE BROOMFIELD, Member of Arkansas Board of Corrections; JOHN FELTS, Member of Arkansas Board of Corrections; WILLIAM (“DUBS”) BYERS, Member of Arkansas Board of Corrections; WHITNEY GASS, Member of Arkansas Board of Corrections; all in their official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20 cv434-RGB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. COVID-19 is a Highly Contagious, Deadly Disease that Poses a Serious Risk of Death
 or Injury to Anyone Who Becomes Infected. 2

 II. Conditions in ADC Facilities Create Serious Risk of COVID-19-Related Infection,
 Disease, and Death..... 7

 III. The Spread of Covid-19 In ADC Facilities Jeopardizes the Public Health of Surrounding
 Communities, Especially Black Communities. 12

 IV. Defendants Intentionally Fail to Adopt and Implement Adequate Policies and Procedures
 to Prevent and Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19..... 13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 21

 I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Constitutional
 and ADA Claims..... 24

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Constitutional Claims.....24

 1. Plaintiffs in the General Class and High-Risk Subclass Are at Substantial Risk
 of Serious Harm. 26

 2. Despite Being Aware of This Risk, Defendants Have Failed to Address It. .. 29

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their ADA Claims for the Disability
 Subclass..... 33

 II. Infection With a Lethal Virus That Lacks Any Vaccine or Cure Constitutes Irreparable
 Harm. 37

 III. There is a Strong Public Interest in Minimizing the Spread of COVID-19 Through Social
 Distancing and Hygiene Practices. 40

IV. The Balance of Equities Favors Releasing Vulnerable Plaintiffs and Complying with
CDC Guidelines Over Continued Detention and Inadequate Prevention in the Midst of
this Public Health Crisis..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Minnesota v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. 04-CV-4653, 2004 WL 2428690 (D. Minn. Oct. 28, 2004)	21
<i>Allen v. Morris</i> , No. 4:93cv00398 BSM-JWC, 2010 WL 1382112 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 6, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 4:93CV00398 BSM-JWC, 2010 WL 1382116 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 2, 2010).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 90cv7497, 1992 WL 277511 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1992).....	39
<i>Bahl v. County of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Boone v. Brown</i> , No. 05cv750, WL 2006997 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2005).....	39
<i>Brown v. Moore</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (W.D. Ark. 2015).....	26
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	22
<i>Cody v. Hillard</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1025 (D.S.D. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 799 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1986), <i>on</i> <i>reh’g</i> , 830 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Crow v. Montgomery</i> , 403 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>Dataphase Sys. Inc. v. CL Sys.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	20, 23, 24
<i>Davis v. Or. Cty.</i> , 607 F.3d 543 (8th Cir.2010)	24, 25, 26

Dean v. Univ. at Buffalo Sch. of Med. & Biomedical Scis.,
804 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2015).....37

DiGidio v. Pung,
920 F.2d 525, 533 (8th Cir. 1990)25

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....24, 45

Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,
940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991)43

Harris v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mo.,
995 F.2d 877 (8th Cir. 1993)39

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....25

Henderson v. Bodine Aluminum, Inc.,
70 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1995)38

Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)21

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....22

J.D. v. Sherman,
No. 06-4153-CV-C-NKL, 2006 WL 3163053 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 27, 2006).....44

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....39

Jones'El v. Burge,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001)39

Kai v. Ross,
336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)39

Kroupa v. Nielsen,
731 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2013)20

Mason v. Corr. Med. Servs., Inc.,
559 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2009)34

Maxwell v. Olmsted Cty.,
No. 10cv3668, 2012 WL 466179 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2012)36

<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.</i> , 59 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Nemnich v. Stangler</i> , No. 91-4517-CV-C-5, 1992 WL 178963 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 1992).....	44
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir.2003)	41
<i>Noll v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	34
<i>Peebles v. Potter</i> , 354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Phelps–Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24, 41
<i>Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Van Hollen</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 858 (W.D. Wis. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Sak v. City of Aurelia</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	35
<i>Seremeth v. Board of County Commissioners of Frederick County</i> , 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	33
<i>Todd v. Sorrell</i> , 841 F.2d 87 (4th Cir.1988)	44
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151, 157, 160 (2006).....	33, 36
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)	35
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	34

State Statutes

Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.2-81237
 Ark. Code Ann. § 12-28-60431
 Ark. Code Ann. § 12-41-10437

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....34
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)(A).....21
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(b).....21

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II) (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 367, 1990 WL 125563.....34

Other Authorities

ADC, *Arkansas Joint Information Center, COVID-19* (Mar. 17, 2020), https://adc.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/FAQs_Prepere_Your_Home_and_Children_ADEM-3-17-20.pdf31
 ADC, *Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Precautions for Entering Correctional and Detention Facilities* (2019), https://adc.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/COVID-19_-_Facility_Entrance_Precautions_-_POSTER_11x17_-_March_20_2020-FINAL.pdf30
 ADC, *Minutes of the Arkansas Parole Board* (Feb. 27, 2020), <https://www.paroleboard.arkansas.gov/Websites/parole/images/02%2027%20Mins.pdf>31
 ADC Mission, Vision, Core Values and Goals, ADC, <https://adc.arkansas.gov/goals-and-objectives>35
 ADH *COVID-19 Demographic Slide Deck*, Ark. Dep’t of Health, https://www.healthy.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/pdf/Presentation_-_Demographics_PPT.pdf (last updated Apr. 19, 2020)6
 Alexandria Macmadu and Josiah D. Rich, *Correctional Health Is Community Health*, 13 *Issues in Science and Technology*, Vol. XXXII, No. 1 (2015), <https://issues.org/correctional-health-is-community-health/>.10

Apoorva Mandavilli, *Infected but Feeling Fine: The Unwitting Coronavirus Spreaders*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 20208

Ark. Democrat Gazette (Mar. 23, 2020),
<https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2020/mar/23/prisons-jails-take-steps-to-protect-inm/?bcsbid=1b2ea125-2aec-4788-b130-dbbbe56f1502&pbdialog=covid19-login>.....32

Ark. Proclamation No. 20-03 (Mar. 11, 2020),
https://governor.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/executiveOrders/EO_20-03.__1.pdf2

Ark. Times (Apr. 17, 2020), <https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2020/04/17/coronavirus-update-big-jump-in-cummins-prison-cases-a-goal-of-beginning-a-return-to-work-may-4>9

Arkansas Demographics, <https://www.arkansas-demographics.com/counties-cities-that-begin-with-A>13

Bethany Young and Katie Robertson, *How Should Prisons and Jails Prepare for COVID-19?*7

CDC COVID-19 Response Team, *Severe Outcomes Among Patients with Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) — United States, February 12–March 16, 2020*, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (Mar. 18, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/mm6912e2.htm?s_cid=mm6912e2_w.....5

Chris Mooney, Juliet Eilperin and Joel Achenbach, *As U.S. coronavirus fatality rate rises to 5 percent, experts are still trying to understand how deadly this virus is*, Wash. Post (Apr. 17, 2020)5, 6

Colleen Walsh, *COVID-19 Targets Communities of Color*, Harvard Gazette, Apr. 14, 2020.....7

CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) UPDATES, ADC,
<https://adc.arkansas.gov/coronavirus-covid-19-updates>.29

CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) UPDATES, ADC,
<https://adc.arkansas.gov/coronavirus-covid-19-updates> (reporting the number of individuals infected on April 14, 2020 and April 17, 2020).....22

CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) UPDATES (Apr. 16, 2020), ADC.....30

CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) UPDATES (Mar. 15, 2020), ADC31

Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) Factsheet, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Mar. 3, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/2019-ncov-factsheet.pdf>.3

Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Situation Report—89, World Health Organization, (Apr. 18, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200418-sitrep-89-covid-19.pdf?sfvrsn=3643dd38_2.2

COVID View, A Weekly Surveillance Summary of COVID-19 Activity, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/covidview/index.html> (last visited April 20, 2020).....42

COVID-19 Infection Tracking in NYC Jails, Legal Aid Soc’y, <https://www.legalaidnyc.org/covid-19-infection-tracking-in-nyc-jails/> (last visited April 20, 2020).30

Disease Control & Prevention, *How COVID-19 Spreads*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prepare/transmission.html>8

Facilities, Ark. Dep’t of Correction, <https://adc.arkansas.gov/facilities> (last visited April 20, 2020).....12, 13

Governor Asa Hutchinson (@AsaHutchinson), Twitter (April 19, 2020, 2:31 P.M.), <https://twitter.com/AsaHutchinson/status/1251941439216521217>29

Governor Asa Hutchinson, Press Conference, April 20, 2020, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rhbt9s0dLuk&feature=youtu.be>;22, 30, 32

Governor Asa Hutchinson, Press Release, Mar. 11, 2020, <https://governor.arkansas.gov/news-media/press-releases/governor-hutchinson-confirms-states-first-presumptive-positive-covid-19-cas>2

Graham Readfearn, *What Happens to People’s Lungs When They Get Coronavirus?*5

Guardian (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2020/apr/15/what-happens-to-your-lungs-with-coronavirus-covid-19>5

Holly Secon and Aria Bendix, *There is a wide misconception of what a 'mild' case of COVID-19 looks like. It can be ugly and brutal.*, Business Insider (Apr. 16, 2020, 2:34 PM), <https://www.businessinsider.com/mild-coronavirus-cases-high-fever-dry-cough-2020-3>5

Interim Clinical Guidance for Management of Patients with Confirmed Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/clinical-guidance-management-patients.html> (last visited April 20, 2020).....42

Jan Wolfe, *African Americans more likely to die from coronavirus, early data shows*, Reuters (Apr. 6, 2020).....6, 7

John Moritz, *44 of 47 Inmates Infected in Cummins Prisons Barracks*, Ark. Democrat Gazette, (Apr. 14, 2020), <https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2020/apr/14/44-of-47-inmates-infected-in-cummins-pr/>29, 30

John Moritz, *Arkansas' Prisons, Jails Take Steps to Protect Inmates' health*32

Justice Statistics, *Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisons and Jail Inmates, 2011-12* p. 1 (2016), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfpji1112.pdf>10

Kenneth Chang, *A Different Way to Chart the Spread of Coronavirus*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 20, 2020)3

Lauren Zannolli, *Data from US south shows African Americans hit hardest by Covid-19*, The Guardian (Apr. 8, 2020), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2020/apr/08/black-americans-coronavirus-us-south-data>7

Marshall Project (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/03/19/this-chart-shows-why-the-prison-population-is-so-vulnerable-to-covid-19>11

Max Brantley, *Coronavirus update: Big jump in Cummins prison cases; a goal of beginning a return to work May 4*9

Max Brantley, *Coronavirus update: Big jump in Cummins prison cases; a goal of beginning a return to work May 4*, Ark. Times, April 17, 2020, <https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2020/04/17/coronavirus-update-big-jump-in-cummins-prison-cases-a-goal-of-beginning-a-return-to-work-may-4>9

Meghan Roos, *One Arkansas prison makes up almost a third of State's coronavirus cases*, Arkansas Times, Apr. 20, 2020, <https://www.newsweek.com/one-arkansas-prison-makes-almost-third-states-coronavirus-cases-1499045>.....9

Neeltje van Doremalen et al., Correspondence, *Aerosol and Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 as Compared with SARS-CoV-1*, New England J. Medicine (Mar. 17, 2020), <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMc2004973>3

Ninette Sosa, *A Closer Look: Arkansas and ICU Beds by County*, KNWA Fox (Mar. 27, 2020), <https://www.nwahomepage.com/lifestyle/health/coronavirus/a-closer-look-arkansas-and-icu-beds-per-county/>12

Paige Cushman, *‘It’s Like Mad Max in Here’, Arkansas Inmate Says Conditions Woeful Amid Outbreak*, ABC7 News (KATV), (Apr. 15, 2020), <https://katv.com/news/local/its-like-mad-max-in-here-inmates-at-arkansas-prison-panic-amid-outbreak>29

Peter Wagner & Emily Widra, *No need to wait for pandemics: The public health case for criminal justice reform*, Prison Policy initiative (Mar. 6, 2020), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2020/03/06/pandemic/>10

Peter Wagner & Emily Widra, *No need to wait for pandemics: The public health case for criminal justice reform*, Prison Policy Initiative (Mar. 6, 2020), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2020/03/06/pandemic/>11

President Donald Trump, *Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak* (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/proclamation-declaring-national-emergency-concerning-novel-coronavirus-disease-covid-19-outbreak>3

Press Release, ADC, *DOC Takes Steps to Prevent Spread of COVID-19* (Mar. 16, 2020), https://adc.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/COVID_News_Release_-_Inmate_Visitation_Suspension_ADC-3-16-2020.pdf.....32

Public Health Recommendations after Travel-Associated COVID-19 Exposure, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/php/risk-assessment.html> (last visited Apr. 19, 2020)4

Quick Facts: Arkansas, United States Census, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/AR> (last visited April 20, 2020).....13

Roni Caryn Rabin, *Obesity Linked to Severe Coronavirus Disease, Especially for Younger Patients*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 16, 2020)10, 11

Stuart A. Kinner et al., *Comment, Prisons and custodial settings are part of a comprehensive response to COVID-19*, 5 *Lancet Public Health* e188 (2020), <https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S2468-2667%2820%2930058-X>.....7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisons and Jail Inmates, 2011-12* p. 1 (2016), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfj1112.pdf>10

UAMS Health Resources, *COVID-19 Health Care Resources*, https://adc.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/COVID19_in_Arkansas_UAMS-ACH-ADH-3-15-2020.pdf.....31

Urban Institute (Mar. 20, 2020), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/how-should-prisons-and-jails-prepare-covid-19>7

Weihua Li and Nicole Lewis, *This Chart Shows Why The Prison Population Is So Vulnerable to COVID-19*11

Wendy Kelley, Sec. of Corrections, Memorandum (Mar. 11, 2020), https://ssl-adc.ark.org/images/uploads/Coronavirus_Notice_for_Web_-_3-11-2020.pdf13

WHO Director-General’s opening remarks at the media briefing on COVID-19 – 11 March 2020, World Health Organization (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---11-march-2020>.....2

Wycliffe E. Wei et al., *Presymptomatic Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 — Singapore, January 23 – March 16, 2020*, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, 411-15 (Apr. 10, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/mm6914e1.htm>3
